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A1 The impact of Residential School 

Session Owner: Bonnie Matches 

Participants 
1. Janie Pachano 
2. Bonnie Matches 
3. Mary Shashaweskum 
4. Anna Grant 
5. Josephine 
6. Dinah Simard 
7. Kara Louttit,  
8. Annie Neeposh 
9. Lance Cooper 
10. Paul Isheroff 
11. Roderick Pachano 
12. Irene Otter 
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A2 Transfer of Traditional knowledge 

Session Owners: Charles Esau, Charlie Bosum, Charlie Louttit 

Participants 
1. Mary Shashaweskum  
2. Anna Grant  
3. Josephine Coon  
4. Dinah Simard  
5. Annie Isheroff  
6. Roderick Pachano  
7. Janie Pachano  
8. Linda Shecapio  
9. Paul Isheroff  
10. Paul Linton  
11. Geneva Shashaweskum  
12. Lance Cooper 
13. Sasha Weistchee  
14. Susan Esau 
15. Terry Moses 
16. Bonnie Matches 
17. Daniel Moses 
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A3 Sexual Abuse 

Session Owner: Lance Cooper 

Participants 
1. Maria Gordon 
2. Joanie Bounadere 
3. Christiana Petagumskum 
4. Erika Eagle 
5. Josephine Coon 
6. Frieda Shyengo 
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B1 The impact of Residential School 

Session Owner: Matthew Mukash & Janie Wapachee 

Participants 
1. Matthew Mukash 
2. Eleanor Gull  
3. Thomas Coon  
4. Louisa Wynn  
5. Janie Moses  
6. Clifford Jonas  
7. Jo-Ann Toulouse  
8. Joey Saganash  
9. Nancy Voyageur 
10. Charlie Bosum Elder 
11. Evadney Bosum Elder 
12. Hattie Wapachee 
13. Janie Wapachee 
14. Geneva Sashaweskum  
15. Leah Dolgoy 
16. Ronnie Ottereyes 
17. Tina Mark 
18. Linda L. Shecapio 
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B2 Outreach for youth 

Session Owner: Joey Saganash 

Participants 
1. Marianne Martin 
2. Janie Wapachee  
3. Hattie Wapachee  
4. Evadney Bosum  
5. Nancy Voyageur  
6. Joey Saganash  
7. Alex Moses 
8. Jamie Moses  
9. Louisa Wynne 
10. Matthew Mukash 
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B3 Youth Mental Health 

Session Owner: Leslie Tomatuk 

Participants 
1. Leslie Tomatuk  
2. Liz K Hester  
3. Domonique Arama  
4. Stacy Anderson  
5. Robin Gull-Saganash  
6. Juliana Snowboy  
7. Joey Saganash  
8. Paul Isheroff  
9. Minnie Loon  
10. Michelle Cheezo  
11. Alex Moses 
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C1 Regional Therapy (Addiction Centre) 

Session Owner: Bonnie Matches 

Participants 
1. Carmen Chilton  

2. Virginia Wabano 

3. William Saganash  

4. Ronnie Otter 

5. Charlot Jolly  

6. Edna L. Neeposh 

7. Tom Hester 

8. Christine Petawabano,  

9. Beatrice Cheezo  

10. Trapper  

11. Edna Neeposh  

12. Ronnie Trapper  

13. Louise Trapper Gilpin  

14. Annie Irene Trapper Weistchee  

15. Chief John Longchap 
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C2 Alcohol & Drugs 

Session Owner: Thomas Coon 

Participants 
1. William Saganash  
2. Virginia Wabano 
3. Minnie Otter  
4. Annie Saganash  
5. Thomas Coon 
6. Tom Hester  
7. Christiane Petagumskum 
8. Christine Petawabano 
9. Beatrice Cheezo Trapper 
10. Edna Neeposh 
11. Kara Louttit 
12. Alice Wapachee 
13. Louise Trapper Gilpin 
14. Ronnie Trapper Jr 
15. Annie Irene Trapper 
16. Simon-Pierre Breton 
17. Melinda Jolly 
18. Carmen Chilton 
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C3 Mental Health 

Session Owner: Thomas Coon 

Participants 
1. Annie Irene Trapper  
2. Marianne Martin 
3. Mary Shashaweskum 
4. Bonnie Matches  
5. Gertie Shem  
6. Christine Petawabano 
7. Edna Neeposh 
8. Beatrice Cheezo Trapper  
9. Charlot Jolly 
10. Ryan Erless 
11. Louise Trapper Gilpin 
12. Annie Saganash 
13. Minnie Otter  
14. William Saganash  
15. Edna L. Neeposh  
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D1 Youth Protection & Child Development 

Session Owner: Susan & Mary 

Participants 
1. Gaston Cooper 
2. Stacy Anderson 
3. Pauline Trapper-Hester 
4. Annie Saganash 
5. Alan Moar 
6. Simon-Pierre Breton 
7. Dominique Arama 
8. Joanie Bounadere 
9. Frieda Shyengo 
10. Francine Moses  
11. Marlene Kapashesit 
12. Susan Esau 
13. Sarah Ottereyes 
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D2 Homelessness 

Session Owner: Pauline Trapper-Hester 

Participants 
1. Pauline Trapper- Hester 
2. Freida Shyengo 
3. Stacy Anderson 
4. Marlend Kapsheshit 
5. Sarah Ottereyes 
6. Francine Moses 
7. Joanie Banadere 
8. Alan Moar 
9. Dominique Arama 
10. Dr. Elizabeth Robinson 
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D3 Traditional Approaches 

Session Owner: Sarah Ottereyes 

Participants 
1. Sarah Ottereyes 
2. Paul Meillon 
3. Richard Shecapio 
4. Louisa Wynne 
5. Pauline Trapper-Hester 
6. Marlene Kapashesit 
7. Alan Moar 
8. Reggie Tomatuk  
9. Simon-Pierre Breton  
10. Susan Esau 
11. Alice Wapachee 
12. Annie A Isheroff 
13. Francine Moses 
14. Tom Hester 
15. Matthew Mukash 
16. Lucy Trapper 
17. Carmen Chilton 
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E1 Youth & Family Healing Service Pilot Project 

Session Owner: N/A 

Participants: 
1. Gertie Shem 
2. Angie Shecapio 
3. Agnes Cheezo Shecapio 
4. Walter Jolly 
5. Earl Danyluk 
6. Nancy Danyluk 
7. Abraham Bearskin 
8. Clares Esau 
9. Charlie Louttit 
10. Laura Bearkin 
11. Maria G. Macleod 
12. Laurie Petawabano 
13. Minnie Loon Petawabano 
14. Jane B Kitchen 
15. Robin Gull-Saganash 

  



  

 



 

 

ᒫᒨ ᐆᐦᐱᑳᐴᔥᑌᑖᐤ ᒪᔥᑰᐱᒫᑎᓰᐅᐧᐃᓐ 
2018 Eeyou/Eenou Regional General Assembly on Health and Social Services 

Waswanipi, April 11-12, 2018 
NOTES FROM OPEN SPACE 

 
 

E2 Regional Health Fair 

Session Owner: N/A 

Participants: 
1. Robin Gull-Saganash 
2. Agnes C. Shecapio 
3. Angie Shecapio 
4. Walter Jolly 
5. Gertie Shem 
6. Jane B. Kitchen 
7. Minnie Loon Petawabano 
8. Laure Petawabano 
9. Maria G. Macleod 
10. Flora Mark 
11. Laura Bearskin 
12. Irene Otter 
13. Abraham Bearskin 
14. Earl Danyluk 
15. Nancy Danyluk 
16. Lucy Petagumskum 
17. Erika Eagle 
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E3 General Hospital in the Cree Nation with all kinds of doctors 

Session Owner: N/A 

Participants 
1. Maria G. Macleod 
2. Charles Esau 
3. Abraham Bearskin 
4. Earl Danyluk 
5. Nancy Danyluk 
6. Laurie Petawabano 
7. John Mamianskum 
8. Lucy Petagumskum 
9. Jane B. Kitchen  
10. George Neeposh 
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F1 Wellness Center, Offices for Therapy, Councillors, Traditional 
Medicines (Healers), Sharing Circle room, a space (Aboriginal settings) 

Session Owner: Mathias Bosum 

Participants: 
1. Flora Mark 
2. Erika Eagle 
3. Caroline Happyjack 
4. Michelle Cheezo 
5. Juliana Snowboy 
6. Christiana Petagumeskum 
7. Catherine Jolly 
8. Emily Wesley 
9. Maria Gordon 
10. Precious Sutherland 
11. Mathias Bosum 
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F2 Building Healthy Communities and families 

Session Owner: Precious Sutherland 

Participants: 
1. Mathias Bosum 
2. Lily Napash 
3. Michelle Cheezo 
4. Emily Wesley 
5. Catherine Jolly 
6. Catherine Godin 
7. Maria Gordon 
8. Juliana Snowboy 
9. Chantal Vinet 
10. Edna L. Neeposh 
11. Charlot Jolly 
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F3 Chronic Disease, Cancer support for families, Cancer clinic at local level, 
Cancer as controlled and preventive illness, Palliative Care 

Session Owner: N/A 

Participants: 
1. Melinda Jolly 
2. Jeannie Pelletier 
3. Greg Brass 
4. Amy Diamond 
5. Eleanor Gull 
6. Flora Mark 
7. Daisy Kanatewat 
8. Mabel Matches 
9. Jane Sam Cromarty  
10. Caroline Oblin 
11. Louise Wapachee 
12. Charlie Bosum –OJ Elder 
13. Chantal Vinet 
14. Catherine Godin 
15. Holly Danyluk 
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G1 Front Line Support 

Session Owner: Jason Coonishish, Jane Sam Cromarty 

Participants: 
1. Alice Wapachee 
2. Caroline Oblin 
3. Amy Diamond 
4. Pauline Lameboy 
5. Gary Chewanish 
6. Liz K. Hester 
7. Sarah Cowboy 
8. Robert Auclair 
9. Leslie Tomatuk 
10. Priscilla Meilleur 
11. Kim Neverson 
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G2 How can we step beyond our specialities to focus our talents on our 

collective Priorities? 

Session Owner: Jo-Ann Toulouse, John Petagumeskum 

Participants: 
1. Jane Sam Cromarty 

2. Alice Wapachee 

3. Caroline Oblin 

4. Pauline Lameboy 

5. Amy Diamond 

6. Jo-Ann Toulouse 

7. Kim Neverson 

8. Leslie Tomatuk 

9. Sarah Cowboy 

10. Liz K. Hester 

11. Gary Chewanish 

12. Robert Auclair 

13. Jeannie Pelletier 

14. Jason Coonishish 
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G3 Regional/Local/CBH/CSB Resource book 

Session Owner: Priscilla Meilleur 

Participants: 
1. Gary Chewanish 
2. Lily Napash- Community Organizer 
3. Sasha Weistche – Community Organizer 
4. Geneva Shashaweskum – Uschi (CHR)  
5. Kim Neverson 
6. Jason Coonishish- Prehospital & Emergency Measures 
7. Catherine Jolly – Community Organizer 
8. Tina Mark-Ottereyes – Program Coordinator 
9. Pauline Lameboy 
10. Thomas Coon 
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H1 Respite Home for Children/Adults with special needs 

Session Owner: 

Participants: 
1. Isaac Voyageur, Director of Env.Dept CNG 
2. Anne Foro Director Program Dev Sup CHB 
3. Ryan Erless Director Services, Cree Nation of Waskaganish 
4. Daisy Kanatewat, Miyupimaatisiiusin Committee Chisasibi 
5. Mabel Matches Cree Nation of Chisasibi Counsellor 
6. Lily Napash, Community Organizer Chisasibi 
7. Sasha Weistche Community organizer Waskaganish 
8. Melinda Jolly Community Worker Replacement 
9. Thomas Jolly Cree nation of Nemaska 
10. Reggie Tomutuk, CBHSSJB PHD env. Health 
11. Paul Linton, CHB PH 
12. Holly Danyluk, CEO Tawich Development Corp 
13. Philippe Lubino, Director of Hospital CHB 
14. Marianne Martin Director of Minne’s Hope Whapmagoostui 
15. Jeannie Pelletier, LD Chisasibi CMC   
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H2 Plan a model for improvement in strategic plans and partnerships 

Session Owner: N/A 

Participants: 
1. Isaac Voyageur, Cree Nation Government 
2. Anne Foro, D Prog Dev & sys CHB 
3. Ryan Erless Director Community Services, Cree Nation of Waskaganish 
4. Priscilla Meilleur, Coordinator of Logistic and Administration for Wiichiihiitun Services (CPS) 
5. Daisy Kanatewat- Miyupimaatisiiun Committee Chisasibi 
6. Mabel Matches, Cree Nation of Chisasibi Councilor 
7. Martine Levesque, CHB Mcgill University 
8. Eleanor Gull – Nurse Counsellor 
9. Lucy Trapper 
10. Holly Danyluk, CEO Tawich Development Corp. 
11. Reggie Tomutuk, CHB PHD Eno. Health 
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H3 Elders: Abuse Awareness and Care 
Session Owner: NA 

Participants: 
1. Paul Linton 
2. Kara Louttit 
3. Dinah Simard 
4. Hattie Wapachee 
5. Evadeny Bosum 
6. Caroline Happyjack 
7. Janie Pachano 
8. Samuel Tapiatic 
9. Sarah Tapiatic 
10. Jo-Ann Toulouse 
11. Irene Otter 
12. Anne Foro 
13. Martine Levesque 
14. Elizabeth Ottereyes 

 



  

 



  

 



  

 


